
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & 
Finance

At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 14 August 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Convenor: Councillor Chris Holley OBE

Membership:
Councillors: P Downing, P R Hood-Williams, L James, M H Jones, P K Jones, 
J W Jones, I E Mann, B J Rowlands and D W W Thomas

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 27
To approve & sign the Notes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Public Questions

5  End of Year 2017/18 Performance Monitoring Report 28 - 68
 Richard Rowlands - Corporate Performance Manager

6  Work Plan 2017/18 69 - 72

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 7 August 2018
Contact: Scrutiny 636292

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 10.30 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing P R Hood-Williams L James
M H Jones P K Jones J W Jones
I E Mann B J Rowlands D W W Thomas

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)

Other Attendees
Robert Francis-Davies Cabinet Member - Culture, Tourism & Major Projects

Officer(s)
Karen Gibbins Principal Librarian Information And Learning
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Frances Jenkins Strategic Manager Tourism Marketing and Events
Ben Smith Head of Financial Services & Service Centre and Section 

151 Officer

12 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

Lynda James – Personal interest item 6

13 Minutes.

Approved

14 Public Questions

None

15 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring

 The overspend scale is improving, howeve
[...]
ment and Finance Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 
 cllr.chris.holley@swansea.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 5

mailto:chris.holley@swansea.gov.uk


Page 6



Page 7



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Monday, 12 February 2018 at 10.30 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P R Hood-Williams L James M H Jones
J W Jones

Other Attendees
Mark Thomas Cabinet Member - Environment Services

Officer(s)
Stuart Davies Head of Highways & Transportation

Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer

Phillip John Project Manager

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P Downing, P K Jones, I E Mann, B J Rowlands and D W W Thomas

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

None

2 Public Questions

None

3 Highways and Transportation Commissioning Review

Meeting abandoned due to issues with Cabinet papers.
Further meeting to be advised.

Meeting took place on 14th February to include an additional report which was not 
included in the original paperwork.
Notes as follows;

(Note: This meeting was adjourned to the 14th February)

Page 8



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (12.02.2018)
Cont’d

 The report has been ongoing for quite some time but due to cross cutting 
reviews and changes it has been delayed

 The intention was to pull apart all of the service and analyse what was 
happening and benchmark where appropriate

 All services are attempting to be streamlined
 Also explored adverse funding proposals and rejected ones which were not 

appropriate
 Attempting to get staff to multitask as much as possible where appropriate 
 There is a limit to the extent of cuts you can make before you damage a 

service
 The success of the Marina was recognised
 Formation of an Integrated Transport Unit was recognised as a positive
 Roads are hugely underfunded but the department is trying to be innovati
[...]
e for the decorative columns. 

 Princess Way - these are taller columns but dimming gear has not been 
fitted, in support of the night time economy and health and safety. 

 
 

I trust this information provides a response to the issues recorded at the Service 

Improvement and Finance Scrutiny Performance Panel. 

 
 
  
Yours sincerely 

 
 
COUNCILLOR MARK THOMAS 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT SERVICES  
  
  
  
 

Page 16



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 28 March 2018 at 10.30 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing P R Hood-Williams L James
P K Jones J W Jones I E Mann
B J Rowlands D W W Thomas

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins
Richard Rowlands

Scrutiny Officer
Corporate Performance Manager

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): M H Jones

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

None

2 Minutes.

Approved

3 Public Questions

None

4 Q3 Performance Monitoring Report 2017/18

 Richard Rowlands attended to give his update on the Q3 Performance Report 
2017/18

 58% of targets have been met in the Corporate Performance Against Target
 Page 13 of the report shows that Transformation and Future Council priority is 

showing a decline in performance
Priority 1 -Safeguarding

 AS8/AS9/Measure 19 are all showing declining results

Page 17



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (28.03.2018)
Cont’d

 CFS18/CFS19/Measure 24 all have declining trends due to a high demand 
level – Cllr Paxton Hood-Williams the convener of the Childs Services 
Scrutiny Performance Panel stated that although the measures have declining 
trends, it is important that the safeguarding issues are identified and the 
performance panel are monitoring this
Priority 2 – Education and Skills

 EDU016a has a slight downturn from last year
Priority 3 – Economy and Infras

Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Panel Perfformiad Craffu - 
Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mawrth, 14 Awst 2018 am 10.00 am

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C A Holley (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
P R Hood-Williams L James P K Jones
I E Mann B J Rowlands D W W Thomas

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Mynychwyr eraill

Swyddog(ion)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Richard Rowlands Rheolwr yr Uned Cyflwyno Strategol

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wy): P Downing, M H Jones a/ac J W Jones
Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr): 
Mynychwyr eraill: 

1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

 Dim

2 Cofnodion.

 Cymeradwywyd

3 Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd

 Dim

4 Adroddiad Monitro Perfformiad Diwedd Blwyddyn 2017/18

 Daeth y Rheolwr Perfformiad Corfforaethol i adrodd am Adroddiad Monitro 
Perfformiad Blynyddol 2017/18



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid (Dydd Mawrth, 14 
Awst 2018)

Cont’d

 Ar y cyfan, cyflawnwyd 51% o ddangosyddion y targed ac roedd 56% wedi 
gwella o'u cymharu â'r flwyddyn flaenorol.

 Diogelu ac addysg oedd y blaenoriaethau lle cyflawnwyd dangosyddion y 
targedau leiaf.

 Y flaenoriaeth a oedd yn cynnwys y nifer lleiaf o ddangosyddion cymaradwy a 
oedd yn dangos gwelliant o'i chymharu â'r llynedd oedd Trawsnewid a Chyngor 
y Dyfodol.

 Ar y cyfan, yn y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion, mae'r adroddiad yn cyfeirio at 
bwysau wrth reoli galw sy'n gysylltiedig ag atgyfeiriadau colli rhyddid ac oedi 
wrth drosglwyddo gofal.

 Yn y Gwasanaethau Plant a Theuluoedd, mae'r ffigurau'n dangos cynnydd 
mewn galw a swm y gwaith sy'n effeithio ar rai dangosyddion - mae nifer y PDG 
wedi gostwng o'i gymharu â'r llynedd, cafwyd cynnydd bach yn nifer y plant ar y 
Gofrestr Amddiffyn Plant (gostyngiad yn yr amser a dreuliwyd ar y Gofrestr 
Amddiffyn Plant) a gostyngiad yn nifer y plant mewn angen.

 Roedd gostyngiad o 16% yn nifer yr asesiadau statudol o blant a gwblhawyd o 
fewn yr amserlen statudol o'i gymharu â'r llynedd wedi cyfrannu at newidiadau 
sy'n berthnasol i Ddeddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant.

 Cwestiwn AS12 o ran cofnodi nifer y bobl sy'n bresennol yn y gwasanaethau 
dydd, mwy o bobl yn defnyddio'r gwasanaeth nag o'r blaen - angen mwy o 
wybodaeth gan y gwasanaeth. 

 SAFE8b - Nid yw pob aelod etholedig wedi cwblhau hyfforddiant diogelu - 
angen mwy o wybodaeth gan y gwasanaeth

 Mae newidiadau i gwricwlwm yr ysgol, newidiadau i asesiadau athrawon a 
newidiadau i sut mae athrawon yn defnyddio dangosyddion yn effeithio ar 
ffigurau mewn addysg.

 Mae bwlch mewn cyrhaeddiad rhwng disgyblion sy'n cael prydau ysgol am 
ddim a'r rhai nad ydynt yn cael prydau ysgol am ddim.

 EEF002 - trafodwyd sut mae'r waelodlin yn cael ei phennu ar gyfer mesurau 
lleihau carbon - mae angen mwy o wybodaeth gan y gwasanaeth

 Nid oes unrhyw broblemau mawr o ran y flaenoriaeth Trechu Tlodi
 Mae lefelau salwch staff wedi cynyddu o'u cymharu â'r llynedd
 Mae FINA6 yn dangos ddiffyg ac mae'n parhau i fod yn bryder sylweddol - i'w 

olrhain gan Swyddog Adran 151.
 Edrychodd y panel hefyd ar y canlyniadau cenedlaethol - ar y cyfan, bodlonodd 

63% o'r dangosyddion cenedlaethol y targed ac mae 65% wedi gwella
 PAM019 Mae gan y panel ddiddordeb mewn gwybod sawl cais cynllunio a 

wrthodwyd gan swyddogion cyn iddynt gael eu caniatáu ar apêl - angen mwy o 
wybodaeth gan y gwasanaeth.

5 Cynllun Gwaith 2018/19

 Cynllun gwaith diwygiedig ar gyfer y flwyddyn
 Efallai y bydd eitemau ychwanegol yn cael eu hychwanegu wrth i'r flwyddyn 

fynd yn ei blaen.



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid (Dydd Mawrth, 14 
Awst 2018)

Cont’d

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 10.40 am

Cadeirydd


